

**IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF TENNESSEE
AT NASHVILLE**

CASE NO. M2020-00683-COA-R9-CV

**THE METROPOLITAN GOVERNMENT OF
NASHVILLE AND DAVIDSON COUNTY *et al.*,**
Plaintiffs / Appellees,

v.

TENNESSEE DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION *et al.*,
Defendants / Appellants,

and

NATU BAH *et al.*,
Intervenor-Defendants / Appellants.

On Expedited, Interlocutory Appeal Pursuant to Tenn. R. App. P. 9
Oral Argument Requested and Scheduled: August 5, 2020 at 1:00 P.M.

**INTERVENOR-DEFENDANTS / APPELLANTS
GREATER PRAISE CHRISTIAN ACADEMY; SENSATIONAL
ENLIGHTENMENT ACADEMY INDEPENDENT SCHOOL;
CIERA CALHOUN; ALEXANDRIA MEDLIN; AND
DAVID WILSON, SR.'S REPLY BRIEF**

BRIAN K. KELSEY
TN B.P.R. #022874
bkelsey@libertyjusticecenter.org

DANIEL R. SUHR
Pro Hac Vice granted
dsuhr@libertyjusticecenter.org

LIBERTY JUSTICE CENTER
190 S. LaSalle Street, Suite 1500
Chicago, Illinois 60603
Phone: (312) 263-7668

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities	4
Argument	6
I. Even if the ESA Pilot Program is enjoined in SCS and MNPS, it should not be enjoined, based on the Home Rule Amendment, in the state-run Achievement School District.	6
A. The Counties have failed to show any specific injury resulting from the use of ESAs in the ASD	6
B. The Counties do not even have standing to bring a Home Rule claim based on giving an ESA to students in the state-run ASD.....	8
C. Tennessee law on elision directs courts to sever the offending provisions and leave the remainder of laws intact	9
II. The proceedings of the 1953 Constitutional Convention support the plain meaning that the Home Rule Amendment prohibits legislation affecting one particular county.	14
III. The Counties are wrong that Home Rule Amendment cases turn on whether another county or municipality can grow into the program.	19
A. The Counties’ interpretation of the Home Rule Amendment case law is belied by the facts in <i>Leech</i> and <i>Board of Education</i>	19
B. The better interpretation of the case law is that the Home Rule Amendment prohibits laws that “target” one particular county, <i>Bd. of Educ.</i> , 911 F. Supp. 2d at 656-59, and are not “designed to apply to any other county in Tennessee.” <i>Farris</i> , 528 S.W.2d at 552.....	20
IV. The County Government Plaintiffs do yet not have standing to bring this case because they will be paid double for each ESA student for three years.	22
Conclusion.....	23

Certificate of Compliance 24
Certificate of Service 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>ACLU v. Darnell</i> , 195 S.W.3d 612 (Tenn. 2006)	22
<i>Arnold v. Mayor, etc., of Knoxville</i> , 90 S.W. 469 (1905)	9
<i>Asset Mgmt. Holdings, LLC v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A. (In re Wagner)</i> , Nos. 12-13285-BFK, 13-01159, 2013 Bankr. LEXIS 4899, (Bankr. E.D. Va. Nov. 18, 2013)	17
<i>Barr v. American Association of Political Consultants, Inc.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2335, 207 L.Ed.2d 784 (2020)	11
<i>Bd. of Educ. v. Memphis City Bd. of Educ.</i> , 911 F. Supp. 2d 631 (W.D. Tenn. 2012).....	19, 20
<i>Bozeman v. Barker</i> , 571 S.W.2d 279 (Tenn. 1978).....	15, 20-21
<i>Catlett v. State</i> , 336 S.W.2d 8 (Tenn. 1960)	10
<i>Civil Service Merit Bd. v. Burson</i> , 816 S.W.2d 725 (Tenn. 1991).....	21
<i>D. Canale & Co. v. Celauro</i> , 765 S.W.2d 736 (Tenn. 1989).	15
<i>Davidson County v. Elrod</i> , 232 S.W.2d 1 (Tenn. 1950)	12, 13
<i>Exxon Mobil Corp. v. Allapattah Servs.</i> , 545 U.S. 546 (2005)	14
<i>Farris v. Blanton</i> , 528 S.W.2d 549 (Tenn. 1975).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Fountain City Sanitary Dist. v. Knox Cty.</i> , 308 S.W.2d 482 (Tenn. 1957)	6, 14
<i>Gibson County Special School Dist. v. Palmer</i> , 691 S.W.2d 544 (Tenn. 1985)	10
<i>Hamblen Cty. Educ. Ass’n v. Hamblen Cty. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 892 S.W.2d 428 (Tenn. Ct. App. 1994)	15
<i>Knierim v. Leatherwood</i> , 542 S.W.2d 806 (Tenn. 1976)	8
<i>Leech v. Wayne County</i> , 588 S.W.2d 270 (Tenn. 1979)	19
<i>Mayhew v. Wilder</i> , 46 S.W.3d 760, (Tenn. Ct. App. 2001), <i>perm. app. denied</i> (Tenn. April 30, 2001) ..	9

<i>Omaha Nat’l Bank v. Spire</i> , 389 N.W.2d 269 (1986)	18
<i>Perritt v. Carter</i> , 325 S.W.2d 233 (Tenn. 1959)	14
<i>Reelfoot Lake Levee Dist. v. Dawson</i> , 36 S.W. 1041 (1896)	9
<i>Rossello v. Avon Prods.</i> , No. 14-1815 (JAG), 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 133159 (D.P.R. Sep. 28, 2015).....	17
<i>Shelby Cty. v. Hale</i> , 292 S.W.2d 745 (Tenn. 1956).....	18
<i>State v. \$223,405.86</i> , 203 So. 3d 816 (Ala. 2016)	18
<i>United States Term Limits, Inc. v. Thornton</i> , 514 U.S. 779, (1995)	18
<i>Willeford v. Klepper</i> , 597 S.W.3d 454 (Tenn. 2020)	10
<u>Statutes</u>	
Tenn. Code Ann. § 49-1-614.....	7-8
Tenn. Code Ann. § 49-6-2601	9
Tenn. Code Ann. § 49-6-2602	9, 12
Tenn. Code Ann. § 49-6-2612	9
Tenn. Code Ann. § 49-6-3102	22
<u>Other Authorities</u>	
House Educ. Comm. Amend. 1 to HB 939.....	13
